Stock market price: merger specify that each share of GTE common stock will be
High $60.50 $64.38 $58.69 $71.81 converted into the right to receive 1.22 shares of combined com-
Low 47.94 55.25 46.75 53.94 pany common stock. This exchange ratio was used in computing

certain of the pro forma adjustments and in computing share and
(a) In the Ñrst quarter of 1999, the Company recorded a net pretax gain of per share amounts in the accompanying unaudited pro forma

$321 million ($189 million after-tax), and after-tax extraordinary Ñnancial information.
charges of $30 million. (See Notes 3 and 4).

(b) In the third quarter of 1999, the Company recorded a net pretax gain of
$705 million ($416 million after-tax). (See Note 3). Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income

(c) In the fourth quarter of 1999, the Company recorded a net pretax gain Year Ended December 31, 1999
of $90 million ($46 million after-tax). (See Note 3).

(Dollars in Millions, Except Per-Share Amounts)(Unaudited)(d) In the Ñrst quarter of 1998, the Company recorded pretax special
charges of $755 million ($482 million after-tax) and after-tax ex- Historical Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
traordinary charges of $320 million. (See Notes 3 and 4). Bell Atlantic GTE Adjustments Combined

Operating revenues $33,174 $25,336 $ Ì $58,510
Operating expenses 24,679 18,000 (36)(3d) 42,64319. Proposed Merger with Bell Atlantic Corporation
Operating income 8,495 7,336 36 15,867
Income fromBell Atlantic and GTE Corporation have announced a pro-

unconsolidatedposed merger of equals under a deÑnitive merger agreement dated
businesses 143 432 575

July 27, 1998. At annual meetings held in May 1999, the share- Other income and
holders of each company approved the merger. The completion of (expense), net 54 (61) (7)
the merger is subject to a number of conditions, including FCC Interest expense 1,263 1,353 2,616

Mark-to-marketapproval and receipt of opinions that the merger will be tax-free.
adjustment forThe unaudited pro forma Ñnancial statements that follow are
exchangeable notes (664) Ì (664)for GTE and Bell Atlantic for the year ended December 31, 1999 in

Provision for income taxes 2,557 2,291 14 (3e) 4,862
connection with the proposed merger. Both companies have pro-

Income from continuingvided unaudited pro forma combined condensed Ñnancial state-
operations $ 4,208 $ 4,063 $ 22 $ 8,293

ments of income for the years ended December 31, 1998, 1997 and
Basic Earnings Per1996 and a pro forma combined condensed balance sheet at

Common ShareDecember 31, 1998 in a joint proxy statement and prospectus Ñled
Income from continuing

with the Securities and Exchange Commission dated April 13, operations $ 2.72 $ 4.18 $ 3.03
1999. Bell Atlantic has supplied all information contained in this

Weighted-average shares
report relating to Bell Atlantic and GTE has supplied all informa- outstanding
tion relating to GTE. (in millions) 1,553 972 214 (3c) 2,739

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed Ñnan- Diluted Earnings Per

[…]

operations $ 2.66 $ 4.15 $ 2.99this method of accounting, the companies are treated as if they had
always been combined for accounting and Ñnancial reporting pur- Weighted-average

shares Ì dilutedposes. These unaudited pro forma Ñnancial statements have been
(in millions) 1,583 979 215 (3c) 2,777prepared from, and should be read in conjunction with, the histori-

cal consolidated Ñnancial statements and accompanying notes of
GTE and Bell Atlantic, which are included in this report and Bell See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed
Atlantic's Form 10-K, respectively, for the year ended Decem- Financial Statements.
ber 31, 1999. The unaudited pro forma Ñnancial information is
presented for illustration purposes only and is not necessarily

36

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined
December 31, 1999 Condensed Financial Statements

(Dollars in Millions) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Ì ReclassiÑcationsHistorical Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
ReclassiÑcations have been made to the historical Ñnancial statementsBell Atlantic GTE Adjustments Combined

to conform to the presentation expected to be used by the combined
Assets

company.
Current assets

Cash and temporary cash
Note 2 Ì Exchange Ratioinvestments $ 1,936 $ 1,132 $ $ 3,068

The terms of the merger agreement specify that each outstanding shareReceivables, net 7,025 5,058 12,083
of GTE common stock will be converted into 1.22 shares of combinedNet assets held for sale Ì 1,802 1,802
company common stock. This exchange ratio was used in computing shareOther current assets 1,635 1,451 (232)(3b)

and per share amounts in the accompanying pro forma Ñnancial65 (3e) 2,919
information.

10,596 9,443 (167) 19,872

Plant, property and Note 3 Ì Pro Forma Adjustments
equipment, net 39,299 23,233 (166)(3d) 62,366 (a) A pro forma adjustment has been made to reÖect the issuance of

Investments in 1,180 million shares of combined company common stock in exchange
unconsolidated businesses 6,275 3,932 10,207 for all outstanding shares of GTE common stock as per the exchange

Other assets 6,444 14,224 20,668 ratio stated in Note 2, above. The adjustment also reÖects the cancella-
Total assets $62,614 $50,832 $ (333) $ 113,113 tion of shares of GTE treasury stock, but does not reÖect the impact of

fractional shares.
(b) A pro forma adjustment has been made to reÖect direct incremental

Liabilities and Shareowners' merger-related costs. Amounts anticipated to be incurred (approxi-
Investment mately $143 million) have been shown as an increase to ""Other current

liabilities.'' Amounts incurred through December 31, 1999 by GTE andCurrent liabilities
Bell Atlantic (approximately $232 million) have been shown as aDebt maturing within one
reduction to ""Other current assets.'' The after-tax cost of this antici-year $ 5,455 $ 9,608 $ $ 15,063

Accounts payable and pated charge (approximately $310 million) has been reÖected as a
accrued liabilities 6,465 5,782 12,247 reduction in ""Reinvested earnings.''

Other current liabilities 1,547 945 143 (3b) 2,635 (c) Pro forma adjustments have been made to the number of weighted
average shares outstanding used in the calculation of basic and diluted13,467 16,335 143 29,945
earnings per share. The number of weighted average shares outstandingLong-term debt 18,463 13,957 32,420
reÖects the conversion of shares and share equivalents of GTE commonEmployee beneÑt obligations 9,326 4,418 13,744
stock into combined company common stock in accordance with theDeferred credits and other
merger agreement.liabilities 5,478 5,295 (63)(3e) 10,710

(d) Pro forma adjustments have been made to conform GTE's accounting
Shareowners' investment policies for certain computer software costs to Bell Atlantic's policies.

Common stock
(e) Pro forma adjustments have been made for the estimated tax eÅects of

(2,756,484,606 shares) 158 50 68 (3a) 276
the adjustments discussed in (b) and (d) above.

Contributed capital 13,550 8,680 (2,095)(3a) 20,135
(f) There are no signiÑcant intercompany transactions between GTE andReinvested earnings 2,806 4,953 (310)(3b)

Bell Atlantic.(103)(3d) 7,346
Accumulated other

comprehensive income
(loss) 450 (376) 74

16,964 13,307 (2,440) 27,831
Less common stock in

treasury, at cost 640 2,027 (2,027)(3a) 640
Less deferred

compensation Ì
employee stock
ownership plans 444 453 897

Total shareowners'
investment 15,880 10,827 (413) 26,294

Total liabilities and
shareowners' investment $62,614 $50,832 $ (333) $ 113,113

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed

Financial Statements.

37

Directors and OÇcers

Directors Corporate OÇcers

Charles R. Lee, Chairman and Chief Executive OÇcerEdwin L. Artzt, Retired Chairman, The Procter & Gamble
Company Michael T. Masin, Vice Chairman

James R. Barker, Chairman, The Interlake Steamship Co., and James A. Attwood, Executive Vice President Ì Strategic
Vice Chairman, Mormac Marine Group, Inc. and the Moran Development and Planning
Towing Company

William P. Barr, Executive Vice President Ì Government and
Edward H. Budd, Retired Chairman of the Board of The Regulatory Advocacy and General Counsel